
KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

MARCH 2, 2015 7:00 P.M. 

  

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding.  Motion 

was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by Robe, approving the agenda, with all voting 

yes. 

 

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer. 

 

Minutes of the meetings of February 16, 2015, were approved as presented and 

published.   

 

On motion by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, the following bills were allowed with 

all voting yes. 

 

AED Authority, service contract on 2 AED’s $      440.00 

Alliant Energy, monthly 11,504.73 

CCSA, waders-Water Dept 145.24 

City of kalona, final balance-water rent deposit-C Yutzy 48.99 

Conrad Yutzy, refund balance water rent deposit 51.01 

Delta Dental of Iowa, dental insurance 368.48 

Freedom Security Bank, water savings-rent deposits-N Wayne-J Shirky 200.00 

Garden & Associates, Sewer Project 10,863.81 

Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll taxes) 1,408.74 

Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 10,050.88 

Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 201,809.72 

Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll) 3,823.01 

Iowa Department of Public Health, pool registration 35.00 

Iowa DNR, water certification test-Jacoby 30.00 

Iowa Park & Recreation Association, CPO classes 690.00 

Iowa Public Employees Retirement System, IPERS 4,982.52 

Iowa Wireless, cellphones 142.90 

Jack N Moore, install printer 125.00 

Jason Good, refund over payment 46.96 

Jody Bailey, watershed-DNR 1,545.00 

Johnson County Refuse, recycle contract-February 4,208.50 

Ken Herington, mileage meetings 88.35 

Menard’s, street supplies 89.86 

Municipal Pipe Tool, Pay App No. 3 and 4, Sewer Project 189,085.62 

Reserve Account, postage 361.60 

Ryan Schlabach, reimburse lunch cost 43.46 

Technology Services of Iowa, rec supplies 59.99 

The Hartford, life insurance 36.72 

Thorn Creek Construction, cement repairs-water main breaks 2,590.50 

Thrapp Electric, Rec repairs-WCRF Grant 3,701.80 

Treasurer, State of Iowa, state withholding 1,369.00 

Treasurer, State of Iowa, sales tax 2,072.36 

Utility Equipment Co., water supplies 640.08 

YMCA of Washington County, YMCA-March 3,750.00 

 

DISBURSEMENTS:    DEPOSITS: 

Transfer Funds $ 217,092.35 Transfer Funds $ 23,527.50 

General Fund 18,278.54 General Fund 32,227.53 

Library Board Fund 2,773.20 Library Board Fund 546.44 

Garbage Fund 4,208.50 Garbage Fund 4,661.12 

Trust & Agency Fund 2,196.64 Storm Sewer Fund 3,427.40 

Water Fund 10,050.88 Road Use Tax Fund 20,722.91 

Sewer Fund 201,809.72 Trust & Agency Fund 127.24  

Payroll & Taxes 16,013.03 Tax Increment Finance Fund 351.65 

  Debt Service Tax Fund 10.57 

  Water Fund 14,386.49 

  Sewer Fund 10,229.30 

 



   PAGE 2 OF 2 

 

Council considered the following transactions for the Sewer Project and contractor 

Municipal Pipe & Tool: 
  

 1)  Change Order No. 1 – install additional manholes, in an increase to contract, in the  

  amount of $39,000.00. 
 

 2)  Pay Application No. 3, in the amount of $185,285.62 
 

 3)  Pay Application No. 4, in the amount of $3,800.00 
 

Motion was made by Bender, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving all transactions.  

All voted yes, and the motion carried. 

 

The meeting was then adjourned, 

 

 
 

_______________________________ ______________________________ 

 KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk                KEN HERINGTON, Mayor 

 


